RESOLUTION NO. 3465

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle renaming Upper A

Pier at Shilshole Bay Marina the "Henry L. Kotkins Pier"

WHEREAS, Upper A Pier is a Port-owned pier located at Shilshole Bay Marina; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins served as Port of Seattle Commissioner from November 10, 1970 through December 31, 1983; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins has moored his boat at A Pier since the early days of Shilshole, for more than 40 years; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins is a renowned and award-winning sailor active in Puget Sound yachting associations and the local sailing community who supports and promotes recreational boating and racing, from Shilshole Bay Marina to the high seas;

WHEREAS, as Port Commissioner, Henry L. Kotkins vigorously promoted international trade and economic development, championed long-range financial planning and fostered strategic business opportunities; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins set the highest standards for stewardship of Port resources and wise fiscal investments, standards that continue to this day; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins is esteemed by the citizens of King County for his commitment to service on their behalf; and

WHEREAS, Henry L. Kotkins – a successful businessman dedicated to the Seattle community – shared his entrepreneurial and marketing skills with business, trade and civic organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Seattle will affix a plaque in perpetuity to Upper A Pier to commemorate Henry Kotkins' avid enthusiasm for sailing and his many years of public service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle that:

Section 1. Upper A Pier at Shilshole Bay Marina is hereby renamed the "Henry L. Kotkins Pier."

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle at a regular meeting thereof, held this <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2001, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the seal of the Commission.

BOD Edwards
BOD EDWARDS

PATRICIA DAVIS

PARCK BLOCK

PORT Commission